

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2147 / 11 – 2019 ඔක්තෝබර් 28 වැනි සඳුදා – 2019.10.28 No. 2147 / 11 – MONDAY, OCTOBER 28, 2019

(Published by Authority)

# PART III - LANDS

# **Title Registration**

# **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

# Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 97 of Block 02, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310028, situated in the Village of Klogahaela within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/446 B - Kalogahaela in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0241 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2090/32 of 27th September, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties*.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019



1A - G 031341 - 14 (2019/10) N.B.- This *Extraordinary Gazette* can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

2 A	III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.10.28
	PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

			SCHEDULE			Particulars	Particulars
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
97	0.4012	Ekanayake Mudiyanselage Pubudu Priyankara Ekanayake 24/3/A, Kalogahaela, Araula Junction, Dambulla	198105300952 Full	First (	Class	_	_

11-955/1

# **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 61 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310030, situated in the Village of Diyakepilla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/455 D -Mailaththewa in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0139 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1895/35 of 02nd January, 2015 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

			SCHEDULE				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
61	1.3448	The State	– Ful	First (	Class	_	_

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 87, 126 and 156 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310032, situated in the Village of Kepela within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/449 -Kandalama in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0081 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1796/31 of 08th February, 2013 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Nation Identi Card 1	ty	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
87	0.4553	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	S: Sara un	Possessed by akrawarthilage th Chandrasiri of cap Ela, Kandalama, Dhambulla der the licence (449/L1100100
126	0.4249	Sampatha Vaduge Swarna Nilanthi Silva 566, Cap Ela, Kandalama, Dhambu	725221860v 1lla	Full	First C	lass		subject to the conditions of L.D.O
156	0.3381	Rajapaksha Pathirannahalage Sunil Perera 69/1, Cap Ela, Kandlama, Dhambu	570023250v	Full	First C	lass		subject to the conditions of L.D.O

11-955/3

# **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 4, 7, 11, 12, 13, 23, 24, 56, 80, 90, 91 and 92 of Block 13, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310038, situated in the Village of Kumbukkadanwala within the

#### 4 A III කොටස - ଓ ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පත්ය - 2019.10.28 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/448 - Kumbukkadanwala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0251 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2114/38 of 14th March, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

#### **P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,** Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties.*)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

			SCHEDUL	E				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Ider	ional ntity d No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
4	0.5172	The State	_	Full	First C	Class	_	_
7	0.2130	The State	-	Full	First C	Class	_	_
11	0.2490	The State	-	Full	First C	Class	_	_
12	0.0496	The State	-	Full	First C	Class	-	_
13	0.7351	The State	_	Full	First C	Class	-	-
23	0.0541	The State	-	Full	First C		_	_
24	0.1064	The State	_	Full	First C		-	-
56	0.0223	The State	-	Full	First C		-	-
80	0.0621	The State	-	Full	First C		-	-
90	0.0535	The State	-	Full	First C		-	-
91	0.1836	The State	-	Full	First C		-	-
92	0.1007	The State	-	Full	First C	Class	-	-

11-955/4

## **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 37 of Block 06, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310043, situated in the Village of Pahalaerewula within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/446 - Pahala Erewula in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0231 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2072/08 of 21st May, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

#### III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2019.10.28 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

			SCHEDULE		Class and	Particulars regarding	Particulars if
Parcel No.	Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Nature	Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	y subject to any form of special or personal law	
	(Hectare)						
37	0.2023	The State	– Full	First C	Class	Nisl Pal und	Possessed by Senevirathne Audiyanselag hanthi Kumar Senevirathne of No 76C, nala Aravvala Dhambulla der the licence E446/101252

11-955/5

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 6, 11, 20, 21, 32, 34, 35, 46, 54, 58, 63, 64, 71, 76, 90, 97, 100, 101, 102, 103 and 104 of Block 07, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310043, situated in the Village of Pahalaerewula within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/446 - Pahala Erewula in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0256 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2131/47 of 11th July, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties.*)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

#### SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Natior Identi Card I	ty	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
6	0.2408	The State	_	Full	First C	Class	_	-
11	0.3891	The State	-	Full	First C	Class	_	-

Parcel No.

		SCH	IEDULE - (	Contd.)				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Ide	ional ntity d No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
20	0.0499	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
21	0.0290	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
32	1.1703	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
34	0.2103	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	—
35	0.0408	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
46	0.0773	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	-	_
54	0.3149	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
58	0.0190	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	_
63	0.1973	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
64	0.0688	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	_
71	0.1097	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	_
76	0.7974	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	-
90	1.3875	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
97	0.1729	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	-
100	0.4334	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	-
101	0.3927	The State	-	Full	First C		_	_
102	0.1255	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	_
103	0.0810	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	-	_
104	0.0984	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_

A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.10.28 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

11-955/6

# **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 112, 113 and 268 of Block 01, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310051, situated in the Village of Lenadora within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/441 B - Lenadora South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0072 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1789/05 of 17th December, 2012 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.10.28
PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Nationa Identit Card N	v	Extent Owned	Class an Nature of Title	0 0	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
112	0.0237	Kuruppu Mudiyanselage Aruna Prasanna 218/A, Temple Road, Lenadora	742870529v	Full	Second	Class	_	_
113	0.0253	Kuruppu Mudiyanselage Aruna Prasanna	742870529v	Full	Second	Class	-	-
268	0.0574	218/A, Temple Road, Lenadora Kulugammana Gedara Wikramasing 114 B, Lenadora	ghe 573362667v	Full	First C	n ]	Subject to the nortgage to the Mortgage and nvestment bank Colombo	_
11-955/7								

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 90, 95 and 104 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310051, situated in the Village of Lenadora within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/441 B - Lenadora South in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0247 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2107/19 of 22nd January, 2019 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (*Covering up Duties.*)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

SCHEDULE Particulars Particulars Class and regarding if National Extent Nature Mortgages subject Parcel Extent Full Name/s of Owner/s Identity Owned ofEncumbrances to any and Address pending No. Card No. Title form of special or Adjudication and personal Injunction law (Hectare) subject to the 90 0.1581 Mahapeli Gedara sarath Kumara 652681883v First Class Full 38/F, Rathamalagolla, Lenadora conditions of L.D.O

S A	III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාත්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.10.28
	PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

		SCHE	DULE - (C	Contd.)				
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	Nati Ider Cara	ntity	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
95	0.2892	Edirisinghe Dewage Gunasara Nandasoma	No	Full	First (	Class	-	subject to the conditions of
104	0.3036	Lenadora, Dhambulla Edirisinghe Dewage Gunadase Nandasoma 274, Nayakumbura Road, Lenadora	No	Full	First (	Class	_	L.D.O subject to the conditions of L.D.O
11-955/8								

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 360, 361, 366, 367, 368, 369, 370, 371, 372, 373 and 374 of Block 07, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310056, situated in the Village of Mirisgoniyawa within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/450 B - Bulagala in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0027 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2072/08 of 21st May, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

			SCHEDULE					
Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
360	0.0384	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
361	0.0210	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
366	0.0657	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
367	0.0027	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	-
368	0.0297	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	-
369	0.4399	The State	-	Full	First (	Class	_	_

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2019.10.28 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 28.10.2019

Parcel Extent No.	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	EDULE - (Contd.) National Identity Card No.		Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
(Hectare)							
370 0.0068	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
0.0869	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
372 0.0020	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
373 0.0067	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_
374 0.0168	The State	_	Full	First (	Class	_	_

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT, No. 21 OF 1998**

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land Nos. 111, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118 and 120 of Block 07, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310064, situated in the Village of Welangolla within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/446 D - Welangolla in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0224 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 2099/09 of 27th November, 2018 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

## P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.		Class and Extent Nature Owned of Title		Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)							
111	0.5197	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
114	0.0399	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
115	0.1483	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
116	0.0298	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
117	0.0883	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
118	0.4656	The State	-	Full	First C	lass	_	_
120	0.1772	The State	_	Full	First C	lass	_	_
11 055/10	<b>`</b>							

11-955/10

#### Declaration of Determination of the Commissioner of Title Settlement under Section 14

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 14 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998, I, the undersigned, hereby declare my determination as set out in the Schedule appended hereto in regard to the title to parcel of Land No. 94 of Block 04, contained in the Cadastral Map No. 310075, situated in the Village of Lenadora within the Grama Niladhari Division of No. E/441 - Lenadora North in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dambulla, in the District of Matale, in the Province of Central, referred to in Notice No. 31/0156 calling for claims to land parcels which was duly published in the Gazette No. 1902/16 of 06th March, 2015 in terms of Section 12 of the Registration of Title Act, No.21 of 1998.

> P. M. H. PRIYADHARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement (Covering up Duties.)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 9th August,2019

#### SCHEDULE

Parcel No.	Extent	Full Name/s of Owner/s and Address	National Identity Card No.	Extent Owned	Class and Nature of Title	Particulars regarding Mortgages Encumbrances pending Adjudication and Injunction	Particulars if subject to any form of special or personal law
	(Hectare)						
94	0.5928	Aththanayake Mudiyanselage Sampath Wasantha Kumara Rathnayake 10 D, Elhena Janapadaya, Ketawala, Lewila, Mahanuwara	823122748v Full	First (	Class	-	_

11-955/11